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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH

AT HYDERABAD,

i

O.A. No. 451 of 1987 “ . Date of order: 90 -8-19%.
Between:
Mohd. Gouse Samdani ees APPLICANT

Al D

1. Collector, Central Excise,
Hyder abadd,

24 Deputy Collector (PE),
0/0 Collector, Central Egcise,
Hyderabad,

3. Asst.Collector (Enquiry Officer)

0/0 Collector, central Excise,
Hyderabad. ' e++ RESPONDENTS

Appearance:

(1]

For the applicant Mr +S.Ll.Chenna Keshava Rao, Advocate
Mr.Parameswara Rao, Advocate

For the Respondents ”
' for 3ri Ramakrishna Raju,’ CGSC

CORAM:
The Hoh'ble Mr .B.N.Jayasinha, Vice~Chairman
and ‘ .

The Hgn'ble Mr.D.Surya Rao, Member (Judicial).
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(JUDGEMENT OF THE BENCH DELIVERED BY THE HON'BLE
MR, D, SURYA RAO, MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

wu ——

The applicant hersin was working as a Sepoy in ths
Central Excise Department, having been recruited in the
year 1981, The applicant sseks to question the order C.
No.I11/26/4/07.CIU dt.8,5.1987 passed in appeal by the
firat Respondaent, the Collector, Cantral Excise, Hyderabad
confirming the order No. C.Na.II/10A/7E/84 dt.10.12.1986
passed by the 2nd respondent, ths Dsputy Collector (PZE),
Central Excise, Hydsrabad, removing ths applicant from
service as Sepoy. On 21,5,1982 a charge was framed
against the applicant to the following effect.

"Sri Mohd., Ghouse Samdhani, Sepoy of Central Exciss,
Hars.0ffice, Hydsrabad (applicant herein) is charged
in C.No,II/10A/7A to H/84-Vig. dt,28.11.1984 of
having failed to maintain absolute integrity and also
for behaviour unbecoming of a Govt. servant thersby
violating the provisions of Rule 3(1)(i) and 3(1){(iii)
of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 in as much as he got him-
self recruited inte the Department as Sspoy of Central
Excise by fradulent means on the strength of a false/

bogus list of candidates purported to have bsen sponso-
red by the Dist.Employment Exchange 0ffice,Nizamabad.™

An enquiry was held and the Enquiry OfPicer, by his report
dt.16,10.1986 held that it was not clearly estsblished that
the applicant was actually guilty of the offencs, The
Enquiry Officer was also of the view that the applicant’s
innocence had not been proved beyond any shadow of doubt,
The 2nd respondent,the disciplinary authority, agreed with
the finding of Fha 3rd respondent, the Enquiry Officer
that the innocence of the applicant is not proved bayond
doubt, but disagreed with the finding that his quilt is
not estahlished. He theréupon passed the impugned order
dt.10.12,1986 for the reasons given thsrein, removing tha
applicant Prqm gervica., The applicant prefarred an appeal

befora the 1st respondent undar Ruls 22 of the CCA Rules,
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This was dismisased by the first Respondent by the impugned
order dated 8,5.1987, It is these orders sought to bs
questionad in this application. The applicant contends
that the alleged forged latter containing his name in ths
list was not proved to be brougﬁt intﬁ existence at ths
instance of the applicant or other similarly placed persons,
He contends that he had been called fPor the intervieu by
the Oepartment and was duly selected. It is stated that

no reasonable opportunity wasg allowed in that he was not

~alloved to peruse the fils containing the disputed latter,

that ths reasoning of the 3 rd ‘respondent is on nbo avidence
and based on surmises and conjuctures, He also salleged
that no proper enguiry was conducted in that the hand-~
writing axpert's opinion was not called for to establish
the forgery. For these reasunL he prayad that the order

of punishment may be set asids.’

L}

2. On behalf of the Respondants, a counter has been
filed denying the various canteqtiona_ raissd by the
applicant. It is stated that the evidence produced has
establishsd that ths applicant'é name was never sponsorad
by the Employmant Exchange and the list containing his

name was a bogus and forged dacupant, that this was ssta-
blished by examining ths concerned Employment Officer, and
therafore, the guilt of the applicant has besn duly esta-
blisghead, It is contended that there is no infirmity in
the order of the 2nd respondent in differring with the
Enquiry Officer or in the order 9? the Pirst raspondant
passed in appeal confirming the Qrder of the sacond
respondent,

I We have heard the learned counsel forthe applicant Sri
SL Chsnnakeaéva Rao,Advoecste and Sri Rrameswara Rao,for Sri
R. Ramakrishna Ra ju, Cantral Govt., Standing Counssel, on

behalf of the respondents.
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4, The documents adduced against the applicant were
exhibits P.1 to P.5, Exhibit P.1 isi;fficialletter of

the Collector, Central Excise addressed to the Director,
Employment & Training, Hyderabad notifying the vacancies

of Sepoys in the Central Excise Collectorate, Hydlerabad,
Ex.P.2(a) is the District Employment Officer, Nizamabad's
letter dated 24-2-1981 sponsoring the names of three
"candidates (5/C). The name of the applicant did not figure
in this list, Ex.P.2(b) is second letter of the District
Employment Officer, Nizamabad, dated 24-2-1981 sponsoring
five candidates (S.T). The name of the applicant did not
figure in this list also.- Ex.P,2(c! is é%é third letter

of the District Employment Officer, Nizamabad dated 24-2-81
addressed to the Collector, Central Excise, sponosring
seven candidates, The name of the applicant did not figqure
.in this list, Ex.P,3 is the alleged forged letter dated
23-3-1981 from the. District Employment Officer, Nizamabad
to the Collector, Central Excise, Hyderabad, sponrsoring

16 candidates. The name of the applicant figured in this
list. Ex.P,4 is a letter dated 28-5-1982 addressed by

the District Employment Officer, Nizamabad to the Assistant
Collector (Vig.), Hyderabad wherein-a list of 16 candidates
figuring in the records of the Employment Exchange were
furnished. Ex.P.$ is l;tter dated 27-5-82 from the Asst.
qulector (Vig.), .Central Excise, Hyderabad to the District
Employment Officer, N}gamabad deputing one Sri Khan Saheb
Shaik, Inspector of Central Excise (Vig.) for verificatin
of Employment Exchange records, The Investigating Inspector
of the Central Excisq:Department who i{nvestigated the case
was examined as Pw-1 énd the District Employment Officer

Nizamabad, Mr.R.Kémalakar was examined as PW-2, The main
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evidence a gainst the applicant vas a register of the
Employmant Exchangs known as X.63 uharein the name of
the applicant does not find a place, The other svidence
against the applicant was Ex,P.3, the letter dt.23.3.81
which was denied by PW-2 as having besn sent by the Em-
ployment Exchange, PW-2 denied that the signature on
the said document was that of the Dist, Employment Officer.
The disciplinary authority rslied upon the avidence of
PU,2 that Ex.P.3 had not eminated from his office, that
it uvas, therefore, a forged one which wvas brought on
racord, that the bensficiary of such a document is only
the applicant and that, thesrefore, the charge against

the applicant is proved. He held as follous;

"Jhat remains to be decided is how far ths charged
officer can claim ignorance of thsase fradulant
manipulations, It is difficult to conceive of a
situation uhere the interested party, viz., the
charged office could remain oblivious of the attempt
to sponsor his nams, It ddes not stand to reason
that either the employment sxchange or the Central
Excise Dept., should takse up the cause of an indi-
vidual without his (ths charged officer‘'s) know-
ledge. No Govt., Bept., in the ordinary course
would be expectsd to know the bio-data and personal
particulars of any individual unless these have
besn furnished by the concerned individual. This
part, no outsider and in particular a Govt. Dept.,
whether State or Cantral, could ba expected to
evince a cursory interest in ths fortunss of any
ordinary citizen unless the individual himself
takes the Pirst step.

It, therefore, logically follows that no ons other
than the charged officer himsalf (irrespective of
whethar or not he had enlisted the support of

relatives, friends or well-wishers) could have ini-
tiated and purported these Pradulant manipulations.”

Thus, despite there being no direct evidence that the
applicant had got prepared the lettar dt,23,3.°'81, Ex.P.3
or that he vas directly responsible for having brought
about this latter, the disciplinary authority came to the

conclusion that he himself had done so on the basis that
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he is the baneficiary. However, the Enquiry Dfficer, while

accepting the theory that Ex., P2(a) (b) and (c) were sant

by the Employment Exchange and that Ex.P.3 was not sent by

the Employment Exchange, held that the case of ths prose-

cution had been successfully eatablished or proved. The

Enquiry Officer relied on document Ex, D2 which is an

office copy of the letter addressed by the Agsat.Collector,

Central Exciea, Hyderabad to the District Employment
0fficer, Nizamabad sesking cdnfirmation as to the corre-
ctness of the lists sent through(Ex.P.2 (a) to (c) snd
Ex P,3, The Enquiry Officér also found from the
records of the concerned file in the Excise Collactor's
0ffice that the District Employment Officer, by a
letter dated 15.4.1981 sent by registered post, to

ths Hgqrs. Asst. Collector, Central Excisse, confirmed
having that the lists were génuine, He ‘also advised
to proceed further for necessary éurther action, In
anothar letter to the Directér, Employmant and Training,
Hyderabad that a total of 31 cendidates were sponsored
by the Employment Exchange. ; The Enquiry 0fficer found

that the total of 31 candidaﬁaa comprised as follows :

Ex.P.2 (a) - 3 candidates (SC)
Ex.P.2 (b) ~ 5 candidates (sT)
Ex.P,2 () % 7 candidates (others)
Ex.P.3 - 16 candidates (othara)
Total | 31 candidates
(Contd....o.o.)
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Though these two letters dated 7-4-81 and 15~4«81 con-
tained in the'file of the Central Excise Department were
not'exhibited either by the prosecution or the defence,
the enquiry officer found it nécessary to lock into these
since they were most relevant documents. Since these
documents from the Employment ﬁxchange confirm having
sent 31 candidates, the Enquir; Officer felt genuine
doubt as to whether the exhibit P,3 was not sent from
the Employment Exchange. Hence, irrespective of the
applipant not having been able;torpEGVe elther by way
of production of Employment Registration Card or other
documents or his name not bei@g found in the Reglster
X.63, the _Eln'quiry Officer was of the view ;ghat his guilt
was not established. Now thg question ?;Lpéw the
disciplinary authority gets ovér these two documents
dated 7-4-81 and 15-4-31 which would prima facie go to
show ﬁhat 31 names (inéluaing the 16 under the alleged
forged document EQ.P.B) were spdnsored by the Employment
Eﬁchange. These documents are very vital pieces of

Qo Jan e
deoxuments in favour of the applicant and should have
been épecifically exhibited and not suppressed by the
prdsecutioh. When the applicaﬁt asked for perusal of
the file it wés denied to him, If this file had been
given and he had perused these documents, 1t could
have beeﬁlpossible for him to gquestion the Employment
Officer and ask him as to on what basis he had confirmed
having sent 31'pames. .As_alreédy stated supra, the
confirmation of héving sent 31:names is possible only

if Ex.P.3 had been sent from the Employment Exchange.

2



Jm_

)
<5

w8
‘

The Disciplinary Authoritf disposad of this reasoning

of the Enquir§ Officer in one éentence namely "confir-

mation letter dated 15-4-81 oﬁ the Empléyment Of ficer

by itself cannot establish that the charged officer

was a bonafide candidate nominéted by the Employment

Exchange, Nizamabad.“ In our éiew, this sort of disgposal

of a vital piece of documentar? evidence is most

perfunctory and cannot be sustained., It islwell

est;blished by the Supreme Court that the'disciplinary

authority must deal with the décqments not only

against the charged officer but also the documents

which are in his favour. In the instant case, the

Enquiry Officer has rightly considered this vital

piece of documentary evidence in favour of the appli-

cant and come t& the conclusién that the guilt of

the applicant has not been brought home. The disci- .

plinary authority on&:he othe# hand ignored this

documentary evidence and me;eiy relied upon the documents

and evidence which have been édduced against the

applicant. If the document dated 15-4-19081 is a true

and proper document, then it would follow that tﬁe

I
contention of the Employment Officer that Ex.P.3 was

not issueﬂ is contradictory to what %t contained in
Gt in p—
letter dated 15-4-1081, Ftoceedings dated 15=4«81
: t

waszgzde ava lable to the applicant and he was not
permit%ed'to créss egamine tﬁe Snmployment Gfficer

on the strength of the samey , ft follows that the
entire enquiry is vitiated in that no reasonable oppor-
tunity was given to the applicant. The reasoning

of the Enguiry Officer that the guilt has not been

qa./
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. 5. One copy to Mr. Parameswara Rao, Aqvocate ftor ori Ramakrlsnna Ra ju, |

-
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brought forth is, therefore, not an illegal or irregular |
finding and on the other hand the disciplinary authofity‘s
-impqgned order dated 10-12-1986 ignoring this vital piece
of~eviﬁenc§ vitiates his entiré finding. We would,.
therefore, set aside the order of the disciplinary
authority dated 10-12-1986 as canfirmed‘by the appellate
authority dated 8-5-1 ®87. We would direct that the

appl icant be restored to duty és the charge against

'hiblhas not been established.

5.  The O.A. is allowed with the above direction,

In the circumstances there would be no order as to costs. 5

(B.N.JAYASTIMHA) (® .SURYA RAO} :
Vice=Chairman Member (Judl.)

Dated: 20 th Auqust, 1090,

?Q 3&& Voo B VA

%p Leputy Registrar(Jual)

To mhb/
1, The cCollector, Central Excise, Hyderabad.

2. The Deputy Collector (FE) '
O/0. Collector, Central Excise, hyderabad.

3. The assistant Collector(Enquiry Otficer)
0/0 Collector, Central Excise, Hycerabad.

4, One cepy &0 Mr. o.L.Chenna Kesnava Rao, advocate
4=1=519, Troop Bazar, Hyderabad

1
~

CaT Jiya.Bench.
6. One spare COpY.

Pviie.




